
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 2 JUNE 2016 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and 
Education Cabinet Board held on the 7th April and the 28th April 
2016  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2016/17  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
To receive the Reports of the Chairperson of the Western Bay 
Safeguarding Boards 
 

5.  Western Bay Safeguarding Children Board Business Plan 16/17 
and Annual Report 2015  (Pages 17 - 64) 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Children and Young 
People's Services 
 

6.  Regional Adoption Service Inter Authority Agreement  
(Pages 65 - 142) 
 
 



To receive the Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

7.  Governance Arrangements for the New Primary School Replacing 
Melin Infant and Melin Junior Schools  (Pages 143 - 148) 
 

8.  School Term Dates 2018/2019  (Pages 149 - 154) 
 

9.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 

10.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Lcoal Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Director of Social 
Services, Health and Housing (Exempt Under Paragraph 14) 
 

11.  Agreement between Hillside Secure Centre and Cefn Saeson 
Comprehensive School  (Pages 155 - 174) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 26 May 2016 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards 
 

Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 53 - 
 

70416 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 7 APRIL, 2016 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION  

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and E.V.Latham 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Evans, A.Thomas, I.Guy, Ms.H.Lewis, Ms.C.Gadd and 
Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr. P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MEMBER'S DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
Councillor P.A.Rees Report of the Head of Transformation 

– Schools Admissions Policy 17/18 
Results of Consultation as he is 
Chair of the Schools Admissions 
Forum and took part in the decision 
to commend the Policy to Children, 
Young People and Education 
Cabinet Board. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 54 - 
 

70416 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 9 MARCH, 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

5. WHEN I AM READY POLICY AND PRACTICE GUIDANCE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. CSSIW FOSTERING INSPECTION REPORT - MARCH 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. INCLUSION BUSINESS PLANS 16/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Inclusion Business Plan for 2016-17 be approved subject to a 
glossary being circulated to school governors detailing the terms used in 
the categories for children with special educational needs. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure efficient and effective provision to support children and young 
people with additional learning need by further aligning service areas, 
developing an Autism Strategy, establishing a continuum of support for 
pupils with social, emotional and behavioural difficulties and considering 
future workforce challenges and risks for the service area. 

Page 4



- 55 - 
 

70416 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

8. SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS POLICY 17/18 RESULTS OF 
CONSULTATION  
(Cllr.P.A Rees re-affirmed his interest at this point and withdrew from the 
meeting and Cllr.E.V.Latham substituted for this item only.) 
 
Decision: 
 
That having given due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment  the 
Schools Admissions Policy 17/18 be approved in line with the School 
Admissions Code, 2013 and the Education (Determination of Admissions 
Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2006 for Community Schools, in 
relation to the 2017/18 academic year subject to the removal of “or in the 
case of admission to a primary school, the nursery class at the school for 
which an application is made” at point d page 84, as detailed in the 
circulated report.  In addition that the Note at the bottom of page 95, 
Appendix 5 Partner Community Schools be highlighted in bold. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the Council meets the statutory duties and good practice 
guidelines in respect of the admission of pupils to community schools. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
Consultation was undertaken as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
 

9. SCOPE FOR LONG TERM SICKNESS PROJECTS IN SCHOOLS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report in regard to the implementation of the Long Term 
Sickness project in schools be noted and quarterly reports be brought 
back to Members thereon.  

Page 5



- 56 - 
 

70416 

 
 

10. EDUCATION THROUGH REGIONAL WORKING (ERW) BUSINESS 
PLAN 2016-19  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted and Members receive regular update reports 
thereon. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 6



- 57 - 
 

280416 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 28 APRIL, 2016 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION  

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees (Chairperson)  and P.D.Richards 
 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Evans, C.Millis, A.Jarrett, J.Hodges  and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr.P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

3. FOSTERING STATEMENT OF PURPOSE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

4. NEATH PORT TALBOT FOSTERING SERVICE REGULATION 42 
QUALITY OF CARE REPORT 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 

Page 7



- 58 - 
 

280416 

5. FOSTER CARER RECRUITMENT STRATEGY AND FINANCE POLICY  
 
Decisions: 
 
 
1. That the current foster carers’ fees be increased by £50 a week for 
 children aged 11 plus; 
 
2. That a retainer be paid of up to 6 weeks per annum to foster carers 

who are approved for children aged 11 plus, subject to terms and 
conditions that will apply. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to support the recruitment and retention of 
foster carers for teenagers in order to reduce the number of young 
people placed in independent foster placements.  This will promote 
outcomes for young people and reduce the cost of independent 
placements, enabling the Council to make greater savings. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

6. FINANCING OF SCHOOLS SCHEME  
 
Decision: 
 
That in line with the requirements of the School Standards and 
Framework Act 1998 and School Funding (Wales) Regulations 2010 the 
Financing of Schools Scheme be approved with effect from 2016/17 
financial year. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to make changes in the existing scheme 
made in statute. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

Page 8



- 59 - 
 

280416 

 
7. PLAY SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT AND PLAY STRATEGY  

 
Decision: 
 
That the Play Sufficiency Assessment Action Plan and Play Strategy that 
provides priorities for the delivery and development of play in Neath Port 
Talbot be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to undertake its statutory duty to produce a 
Play Sufficiency Assessment and to develop an action plan and to 
ensure that all available resources are maximised for play and to 
improve the quality of the provision offered across the County Borough.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation as detailed in the 
circulated report. 
 
 

8. CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT YEAR THREE ACTION 
PLAN 2016/2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the implementation of the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment Action 
Plan 2016/2017 in Neath Port Talbot be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to deliver elements of The Childcare Act 
2006 and the recommendations of the Childcare Sufficiency 
Assessment. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

Page 9



- 60 - 
 

280416 

 
 
 

9. HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS PANEL  
 
Members were supportive of the request made by the previous Children, 
Young People and Education Scrutiny Committee for the following 
addition to be included in the procedure. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the establishment of a Home to School Transport  Appeals Panel 
be approved subject to the inclusion of the following wording in the 
“Where an in person representation is made, the appellant may choose 
to be accompanied by a friend, partner or relative for support”. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to convene and consider Appeals in regard 
to decisions taken on free Home to School Transport. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. REVIEW OF SCHOOL MUSIC SERVICE  
 
Decisions: 
 
 
1. That the Authority withdraw from the current joint West Glamorgan 

Music Service; 
 
2. That a new music service be established to support Neath Port 

Talbot Schools from1 September 2016. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To confirm the disaggregation of the shared music service and to 
establish a new music service in Neath Port Talbot to support Neath Port 
Talbot schools from 1 September, 2016. 
 
 

Page 10



- 61 - 
 

280416 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

11. WESTERN BAY YOUTH JUSTICE AND EARLY INTERVENTION 
SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

12. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
 Decision: 
 
 That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 

No.2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 14 and 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
 
13. HILLSIDE PLACEMENT FEES  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

14. THE CHILDREN'S HOME (WALES) REGULATIONS 2002  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

15. THE MANAGER'S REPORT ON HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S 
HOME  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 11



- 62 - 
 

280416 

 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 12



 
 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

2016/2017 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 

Meeting Date 

and Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 

Monitoring or 

Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, 

,Annu
[...]
rovides assurance and protection to each individual 
Authority in Committing to these arrangements.  

The agreement will set out amongst other things:  

 Governance arrangements 

 The terms and reference of the membership of the regional 
management board 

 The termination and exit provisions 

 The structure of the integrated services, staffing and 
employment arrangements 

 The apportionment of costs and liabilities between the parties 
and the provision of indemnities to the Host Authority top 
protect the Council when fulfilling its obligations under the 
Agreement.  

 The financial management arrangements 

 The provision to address matters such as disputes , variations, 
data protection/sharing or information and freedom of 
information  

Page 68



 

   

Risk Management 

 The risks of NPT not adopting the Inter-agency agreement  would be 
that the collaborative arrangement as required as part of the Welsh 
Governments expectations on delivering a sustainable social services 
would not be achieved along with the functional model required to 
deliver the National Adoption Service across Wales.  

 The Agreement facilitated the amalgamation of the 3 adoption 
services in a single integrated team and outlines the arrangements 
for the governance, pooled funding, staffing and resources.    

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendations  

It is recommended that 

 Agreement is made to accept and adopted the Inter Agency 
Agreement. 

 To Authorise the lead social services officer to make any further 
amendments to the Agreement (in conjunction with the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services) necessary following the 
Agreement being presented to the respective Cabinet meetings 
of Bridgend County Borough Council and the City and the 
County and Swansea County. 

 To authorise the lead social services officer to sign the Inter 
Authority Agreement on behalf of the Council.  

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

To provide an Inter-Agency Agreement for the Western Bay Adoption 
Service that meets statutory requirements.  

Page 69



 

   

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period  

Appendices  

Appendix A –  Adoption and Children Act 2002 
    (Joint Adoption  arrangements) 
 
Appendix B -  Adoption Services Collaboration Agreement 
 
Appendix C -  EIA Partnership Agreement 

List of Background Papers 

None 

Officer Contact 

Val Jones 

Regional Adoption Manager 

Western Bay Adoption Service  

01639 685396 

 

Page 70



 

   

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young Persons, Wales 

Social Care, Wales 

Adoption and Children Act 2002 

(Joint Adoption Arrangements) 

(Wales) Directions 2015 

Purpose 

The primary purpose of these Directions is to ensure 

that effective joint arrangements are in place between 

local authorities in Wales for the delivery of adoption 

services. 

Summary 

The Welsh Ministers are exercising the direction – 

making powers conferred by section 3A Adoption and 

Children Act 2002 to require local authorities in Wales 

to enter into specified arrangements with each other in 

relation to the provision of specified services under 

section 3(1) Adoption and Children Act 2002. The aim 

of the arrangements is to ensure consistent delivery of 

high quality adoption services across Wales. The 

arrangements are at a national level, regional level and 

local level. 

At national level, the arrangements will be effected 

through a Governance Board, an Advisory Group and 

a Director of Operations. 

At a regional level, the arrangements will be effected 

by five regional collaboratives. Each collaborative is a 

partnership of local authorities working together to 

ensure that a good quality adoption service is provided 

in their region. The composition of the regional 

collaboratives is 
[...]
 

  

“Agreement” 

 

 

means this agreement and any schedules attached 

hereto; 
 

“Authority” or 

“Authorities” 

 

 

means either the Host Authority, NPT or Bridgend or all as 

the context requires; 

 

“Commencement 

Date” 

 

 

means the 1st of April 2015 

 

“EIR” 

 

 

means the Environmental Information Regulations 

 

“Employee” 

 

 

means any person who is employed by an Authority 

and works within the adoption service; 

 

 

“FOIA” 

 

 

means the Freedom of Information Act 2000; 

 

“Host Authority” 

 

 

means the Council of the City and County of Swansea 

or any subsequent replacement as permitted within the 

terms of this Agreement  

 

“Information 

Sharing Protocol” 

 

means the process detailed in Schedule 2 to be 

adhered to by the Authorities when sharing information, 

including Personal Data as defined in the Data 

Protection Act 1998,  
 

“Integrated 

Service” 

 

 

means the amalgamation of the three adoption service 

teams across the western bay area and the 

management and delivery of those services as detailed 

in Schedule 1 and Annex 1 to that Schedule  (Integrated 

Service Specification); 

 

“Intellectual 

Property” 

 

 

means copyright and neighbouring and related rights, 

trademarks and service marks, business names and 

domain names, rights in get-up and trade dress, 

goodwill and the right to sue for passing off or unfair 

competition, database rights, rights to use, and protect 

the confidentiality of, confidential information (including 

know-how and trade secrets), and all other intellectual 

property rights, in each case whether registered or 

unregistered. 

Page 92



 

4 

 

“Key Objectives” 

 

 

means the objectives for the Integrated Service as 

detailed in Schedule 1 Part 2; 
 

“Management 

Board” 

 

means the group comprising of: 

 

 A Head of Service from each of the Authorities;  

 

 the Director of Social Services, Health and 

Housing at NPT who 
[...]
nt provides the legal 

framework through which the regional collaborative will operate and fulfil its 

responsibilities in delivering an adoption service with paramount consideration being 

given towards ensuring the welfare of the child is met and improving outcomes for those 

children whose plan is adoption.  There is no evidence to suggest that any of the 

protected groups would be adversely affected in the delivery of the service and it is 

envisaged that collaborative working will promote equal opportunity for prospective 

adopters and those requiring support services by ensuring consistency of response and 

approach. The proposals provide a pathway for creating an effective and responsive 

National and regional adoption service and will help to more effectively recruit and 

support adoptive placements and reduce delays for children waiting for placements. 

 
 

Section 2 
NB: Please email this completed form to the Access to Services Team for 
agreement before obtaining approval from your Head of Service.  Head of Service 
approval is only required via email – no electronic signatures or paper copies are 
needed. 

Screening completed by: 

Name: Val Jones 

Job title: Regional Adoption Manager 

Date: 16.3.16 
 

Approval by Head of Service: 

Name:       Page 141



Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form 
 

 

Position:       

Date:       

 
Please return the completed form to accesstoservices@swansea.gov.uk 

Page 142

mailto:accesstoservices@swansea.gov.uk


 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board 

2 June, 2016 

Report of the Head of Transformation –  
Andrew Thomas 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

Neath East 

 

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE NEW 
PRIMARY SCHOOL REPLACING MELIN INFANT AND 
MELIN JUNIOR SCHOOLS. 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To comply with Regulations surrounding the opening of a new 
school, Members are asked to formally agree: 

i) The creation of an Instrument of Government which will 
 establish a permanent Governing Body; 

ii) To approve a permanent name for the new primary school. 

Background  

2. Members will be aware that from 1st September, 2016 a new 
primary school will come into existence replacing Melin Infant and 

Page 143

Agenda Item 7



 

   

Melin Junior Schools.  The new primary school will make use of 
the existing sites and buildings.  

3. Prior to the new school becoming operational Cabinet Members 
agreed in January, 2016 the creation of a temporary Governing 
Body to oversee the business of the new school. 

4. Regulations state that a permanent Governing Body must be 
established and in place on a date agreed by the Local Authority, 
known as the “incorporation date”.  This incorporation date is 
contained within the Instrument of Government and cannot be 
effected any later than the last day of the first term. 

5. To allow time for the process of elections and appointment of 
governors during the early part of the autumn term, it is proposed 
the incorporation date will be 1st November, 2016.  Until this date, 
the temporary governing body will continue in its current form 
when their role and function will then come to an end. 

6. It is a legal requirement that every school must have in place an 
Instrument of Government.  In addition to recording the 
incorporation date, this document also formally records the name 
of the school and the constitution of its governing body.  The 
Instrument of Government must be formally created by the Local 
Authority. 

7. Governors of the temporary Governing Body have proposed to the 
Authority that the name of the new school be “Melin Primary 
School”.  Consultation regarding the name has taken place with 
the Head of Planning and Senior Management Team of the 
Education Directorate where there have been no objections from 
either. 

Financial Impact  

8. There is no financial impact associated with this proposal. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

9. Having considered the Council's screening assessment guidance 
produced to assist the Council in discharging its Public Sector 
Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010 it has been determined 
that the proposal within this report does not require an equalities 
impact assessment. 

Page 144



 

   

Workforce Impacts 

10. There are no workforce or staffing issues directly associated with 
this proposal although the permanent governing body will have 
responsibility for the employment of staff at the school. 

Legal Impacts 

11. The recommendations contained within this report are in 
accordance with the Councils obligations set out in The New 
Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005. 

Risk Management 

12. Should the recommendation to create the permanent governing 
body not be approved then the Council will be in breach of its 
statutory obligation.  Should the recommendation to name the 
school not be approved then an alternative name will be sought 
and reported back to Members at a future meeting. 

Consultation 

13. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on either of the recommendations within this report, 
however, a consultation exercise has taken place with members of 
the temporary governing body regarding the name; likewise, 
internal consultation has taken place with the Head of Planning 
and Education Senior Management Team. 

Recommendations  

14. i) That the Instrument of Government (attached as Appendix A) 
 be approved with the incorporation date of 1st November, 
 2016  creating a permanent Governing Body; 

ii) The name of the school will be Melin Primary School. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

15. To comply with legislative requirements for the establishment of a 
new school. 

Page 145



 

   

Implementation of Decision 

16. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 
call in period. 

Appendices  

17. Instrument of Government at Appendix A. 

List
[...]
ldren, Young People and Education Cabinet Board 
approval to consult on proposed school term dates in respect of 
the 2018/2019 academic year. 

Executive Summary 

The Council is responsible for determine school terms and 
holiday dates for community and maintained special schools and 
is required to consult on its proposals prior to determination. 

Permission is sought to consult on the proposed 2018/2019 term 
dates attached as Appendix A and to notify the Welsh 
Government on the dates approved. 

Background  

To ensure harmonisation of school term dates across Wales, the 
Welsh Government have issued legislation on the setting of 
school term dates. 

The legislation requires that the Council and the voluntary aided 
schools in the relevant co-operate and co-ordinate with each to 

Page 149

Agenda Item 8



   

other to ensure that school term dates are the same (or as similar 
as can be). 

Where agreement cannot be reached, Welsh Ministers have the 
power, following consultation, to intervene and direct the Council. 

It is a requirement that the Council notifies the Welsh Ministers of 
term dates for the school year 2018/2019 by the final working day 
in August 2016 and that notice must be sent at least two school 
years in advance. 
 
The 2018/2019 school term dates proposed by Neath Port Talbot 
are those that have been agreed by the ERW Consortia and are 
the same as those proposed by the North Consortia and South 
Central Consortia.  However, it is to be noted that the South East 
Consortia proposed term dates have an earlier February midterm 
holiday. 
  
Approval is sought to consult on the proposed 2018/2019 term 
dates attached as Appendix A. 

Financial Impact  

There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the 
Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010. After completing the assessment it has been 
determined that this Policy does not require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA). There are no equality impacts associated with 
this report. 

Workforce Impacts 

There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 
Consultation will include teacher associations and trade unions. 

Legal Impacts 

The Council has a statutory duty to consult on proposed school 
term dates. 

Page 150



   

Legislation requires that 2018/2019 school term dates must be 
submitted to the Welsh Ministers by the final working day of 
August 2016. 

In consulting on proposed school term dates, the Council’s 
arrangements conform to the requirements of The Education 
(Notification of School Term Dates) (Wales) Regulations 2014. 

Risk Management 

There are requirements placed on the Council to consult and 
determine the school term dates prior to submission to the Welsh 
Ministers.  Failure to do so places at risk the reputation of the 
Council. 

Consultation 

Approval is sought to consult with governing bodies, other 
admission authorities (including those in the relevant area) and 
other interested parties.  

 
Recommendations  

 
To approve consultation on the proposed 2018/2019 school term 
dates. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision  

 
To enable the Authority to meet its statutory duties. 
 
Implementation of Decision 

 
The decision is proposed for implementation after a three day call 
in period. 
 
Appendices 
  
Appendix A: Proposed School Term Dates 2018/2019. 
 

 

Page 151



   

List of Background Papers 
 

a. The Education (Notification of School Term Dates)(Wales) 
Regulations 2014 

 
b. The Education Act 2002 
 
c. The Education (Wales) Act 2014 
 
Officer Contact 
Mrs H Lewis, School Admissions 
E-mail: h.lewis@npt.gov.uk  tel: 01639 763580 

  

Page 152

mailto:h.lewis@npt.gov.uk


   

Appendix A 

 

 

School Terms and Holiday Dates 

2018/2019 Academic Year 

 

 

  Mid Term Holiday   

Term Term Begins Begins Ends Term 
Ends 

Days 

Autumn 

2018 

Monday 

3rd 

September 

 

Monday 

29th 

October    

October 

Friday 

2nd    

November 

Friday  

21st 
December 

75 

 

Spring 

2019 

Monday  

7th  

January 

Monday 

25th 

February 

Friday 

1st 

   March 

Friday 

12th   

April 

65 

 

Summer 

2019 

Monday 

29th 

 April 

Monday 

27th  

May 

Friday 

31st  

May 

Monday 

22nd    

July 

55 

 

    Total 195 

Page 153



   

Schools will be closed to pupils for INSET/Staff Preparation on 
five days between Monday 3rd September 2018 and Monday 
22nd July 2019.  

Bank Holidays 

   

Good Friday,    19th April 2019  

Easter Monday,    22nd April 2019 

May Day,     6th May 2019 (All schools 
closed) 

Spring Bank Holiday,   27th May 2019 

 

 

Page 154



Document is Restricted

Page 155

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board held on the 7th April and the 28th April 2016
	28th May 2016

	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2016/17
	5 Western Bay Safeguarding Children Board Business Plan 16/17 and Annual Report 2015
	WBSCB Business Plan 2016-17
	WBSCB Annual Report 2015

	6 Regional Adoption Service Inter Authority Agreement
	APPENDIX A Final National Adoption Service Wales directions 2015( E) March 2015 pdf...
	APPENDIX B Adoption Services Collaboration Agreement
	APPENDIX C EIA_screening_form_Partnership Agreement

	7 Governance Arrangements for the New Primary School Replacing Melin Infant and Melin Junior Schools
	8 School Term Dates 2018/2019
	11 Agreement between Hillside Secure Centre and Cefn Saeson Comprehensive School



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

20616 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 2 JUNE 2016 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham, P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Thomas, N. Jarman and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Agreed that Cllr. P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MEMBER'S DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
 
Councillor P.A.Rees Report of the Director of Social Services, 

Health and Housing – Agreement between 
Hillside Secure Centre and Cefn Saeson 
Comprehensive School as he is 
Chairperson of Governors at Cefn Saeson. 
  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 7TH APRIL AND THE 
28TH APRIL 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee. 



- 2 - 
 

20616 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

5. WESTERN BAY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD BUSINESS 
PLAN 16/17 AND ANNUAL REPORT 2015  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. REGIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE INTER AUTHORITY AGREEMENT  
 
Members noted an amendment to the recommendations which should 
have read Head of Legal Services and not as stated in the  circulated 
report Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
Decision: 
  
1. That approval be granted to adopt the Inter Agency Agreement; 
 
2. That the lead social services officer in conjunction with the Head of 

Legal Services be authorised to make any further amendments to 
the Agreement following the Agreement being presented to the 
respective Cabinet meetings at Bridgend County Council and the 
City and County of Swansea; 

 
3. That the lead social services officer be authorised to sign the Inter 

Authority Agreement on behalf of Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable Western Bay Adoption Service meet statutory requirements to 
provide an Inter-Agency Agreement. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 



- 3 - 
 

20616 

7. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE NEW PRIMARY 
SCHOOL REPLACING MELIN INFANT AND MELIN JUNIOR 
SCHOOLS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Instrument of Government (attached as Appendix A) be 

approved with the incorporation date of 1st November, 2016 
creating a permanent Governing Body;  

 
2. That the school replacing Melin Infant and Melin Junior Schools be 

known as Melin Primary School. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the authority to comply with legislative requirements for the 
establishment of a new school. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on the recommendations within the report but a consultation exercise 
has taken place with members of the temporary governing body 
regarding the name.  Also, internal consultation has taken place with the 
Head of Planning and the Education Senior Management Team. 
 
 

8. SCHOOL TERM DATES 2018/2019  
 
Decision: 
 
That the consultation on the proposed 2018/2019 school term dates be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Authority to meet its statutory duties. 
 
 
 



- 4 - 
 

20616 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

10. AGREEMENT BETWEEN HILLSIDE SECURE CENTRE AND CEFN 
SAESON COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL  
 
Cllr. P.A.Rees re-affirmed his interest at this point and withdrew from the 
meeting.  Cllr. E.V.Latham substituted. 
 
Decision: 
 
1. That Rule 2 of the Contract Procedure rules be excluded and that 

the Council be authorised to enter into a Collaboration Agreement 
in respect of educational services at Hillside with Cefn Season 
upon terms as detailed in the private circulated report; 

 
2. That the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing, the Head 

of Participation and the Hillside Centre Manager, be designated to 
be the representatives of the Council for the purposes of the 
Collaboration Agreement and to carry out on behalf of the Council 
all the delegated powers of such a representative; 

 
3. That the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing, the Head 

of Participation and the Hillside Manager be given authority to 
appoint an alternate or deputy for the purposes of the Collaboration 
Agreement; 

 
4. That the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing be 

granted delegated authority in consultation with the Head of Legal 
Services to negotiate and settle the final terms of the Collaboration 
Agreement and thereafter authorise the Head of Legal Services to 
enter into the said Agreement and any associated documentation.
  



- 5 - 
 

20616 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To establish a Collaboration Agreement between the Authority and Cefn 
Saeson Comprehensive School which will enhance the provision and 
build upon the Estyn report recommendations.  It will allow for improved 
management and oversight, to further enhance professional 
development opportunities for Hillside Education staff.  A Collaboration 
Agreement will reduce disruption, conflict and turmoil on the needs of the 
service and ensure that suitable arrangements are in place for the next 
five years. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
An extensive consultation process commenced on the 10th March 2016 
as detailed in the private circulated report. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


